AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafier, “County”) and Biggs
Cardosa Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively the “parties”™).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
July 22, 2009, (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the parties on September 24, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1) to include hazardous material field investigation services due to results

from the Initial Study Analysis; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreemert to provide additional
environmental services including the preparation of a'biological memorandum regarding the

California Tiger Salamander; and

WHEREAS, the parties‘wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30,
2012 to continue to provide tasks associatéd with project management, preliminary engineering
and reports, and final design of the Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement Project at Pancho Rico

Creek, County No. 412.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to further amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to Be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2 in conformity with
the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide
Project Management, Preliminary Engineering and reports, Final Design, hazardous
material field investigation services, and additional environmental services including the
preparation of a biological memorandum regarding the California Tiger Salamander, for
the Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement Project at Pancho Rico Creek, County No. 412,
State Bridge No. 44C-0151.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: February 9, 2009 — June 30, 2012
Not to Exceed:-$251;339.00——————————~




Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County™, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.
The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is
amended to increase the total amount payable to CONTRACTOR by $5,750, for a total

not to exceed the sum of $251,339.
Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from February 9, 2009 to June 30, 2012, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2, “Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions™.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: February 9, 2009 — June 30, 2012

Notto-Exceed:-$251;339.00




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

CONTRACTOR
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.

Contracter Bysiness Name*

7

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President) _

By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: / 70 By:

Its:

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By: _%Wm;ﬁl{; County Counsel '
-6 10 By: M—_

Date: i\ /IL/ID

Date:

’ v Tts: SeereTarvy .

Approved as to Fiscal Rroyision: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer or
Asst. Treasurer

By: Date: Wiz./1a

J
Auditor/Coftroller

Date: ‘ !/ <J[ 0

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR isa
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. ITF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

- Page3 of3
ENTERED Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
DEC 06 2010 RMA — Department of Public Works
Term: February 9, 2009 — June 30, 2012

KA Not to-Exceed: $251;339.00




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

BIEES CARDOSA
ABSODCIATES ING
ETRUCTUR gl SR RINEERS - ‘ ' o el B

Bes The Alameds
San Joss, CA 8B128-3188

Telsphone 40S-B28968-B88518
Faosimiles ARS-2895-81714

County of Monterey
RMA ~ Public Works Depagtment

168 West Alisal Street, 2 Floot o,
Salinas, CA 93901

Attention: Mt Arturo Adlawan

LTt L e e gl et b e qus sty ol Y
T LRS- L AR R S i .,‘l.f.}f’e}:’-;'-'xu‘:&ﬁ‘f.z~:-l&-‘l"s SN Tded

Contract endment'#2

Subject: Peach Tree Road Bridge (Re
Additional Work Request:
Additional Environmental Services

Dear Arturo:

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. is submitting this proposal to provide additional engineering services as noted
below for the subject project. Enclosed'is an Amendment request to the Contract, revising the Scope of

Services andsthe Payment Schedule sections of the contract to include the additional-engineeting effort to

accogiplishithis. additional work.

SCOPE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Caltrans biological staff is sequiring analysis and documentation regarding the California Tiger Salamander
(Thieaténed Species as listed by USFWS) above and beyond what was outlined in the otiginal scope of
services, Clteans séAff is fequiring the-submittal of 4 biSlogical memorandum which simulates the
“information required from a (BA) which is mote rigotous than the requirements of a
Natural Environment Study (NES) which was included in the original.scope of services.

=  Supplemental coordination with Caltrans Environmental staff
_ = " Preparation of Biological memorandum for California Tiger Salamandet

Please see the artached fee breakdown and scope of services under Attachment A for 2 more detailed
desctiption of the fee. All additional wotk will be performed in the manner ontlined in the original scope of
wotk submitted for the Peach Tree Road Bridge (Replacement) project. All exclusions identified in the
otiginal scope of wotk shall apply to this extra wotk scope. .

Contract Item BCA's Requested Fee Currently Authorized Fee
Original Contract $245,589 . $245,589
AmendmentNo, 1 - $ 0 . please anthorize
Amendment No. 2 $ 5,750 please authorize
Total . . $ 251,339 . .

‘Page. 1 of 6

. Jes -
e




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Page 2

County of Monterey
July 23, 2010

Sincetely,

0; ¥
aget

2 gjﬂeeﬁng .'Mhn
cc: Roy M. Schnabel, Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.

Mr\2007\215\0.1 Peach trec\ 100 Project Controls\112 Conteacts\Amendment #11Contraet Amendment #2.dac

Paggi) of 6




. "
. e s X e )
L ‘-L'?wx..r({.m,ﬁnsmﬁ;mw’ avm} L

YIES, ;.-«...-'
i

PLoXRNEN

. e .

SN pLWNMATC .

i B e
R il

Page 3 0f6




EXHIBIT A-2 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Peach Tree Road Bridee (Replacement)
Additional Environmental Services

By David J. Powers 8 Associates, Inc.

Scope of Work

In conversations with CT biological staff, they are requesting additional analysis regarding the
California Tiger Salamander, which was recently listed as a Threatened Species by the USFWS,
A memorandum containing the same information as typically included in a Biological

Assessment (BA) has been requested.

Deliverables .
Biological memorandum for California Tiger Salamander

Fee
This is an extra work item, the cost of which will not exceed $5,000. This figure takes into
account the reduction in the biological scope due to the elimination of the low-water detour.

Page 4 of 6




LT
tant.

fCCA

8

niilt

Py
Eonsi

Sub

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

\

o
.

by .
o
R Sl

3

e ot i

e

Lo i e A

R el

ek s v = et s o e

L e
7,.-;,'.‘%,.&“-.7

rw " wia 0 T
- W L

kg TS ey e
e TR

o o N,
{ b

v i depanis

o onp

Ao le

a

X

i

LA
.

L Services:

Car et 4 "

nviroamenta

N e

prieey IR

5

- §i,
s 0%

[
- v
Y N

Canlrac} Amsndmant #2 Fee.xds

Page 5 of 6

Additonal [T

1. Subconsultant'’s fee idclude




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

orr23110
Eatimatad Man Hours and Cost for Desiaon and Replacement of Peagh Tree Road Bridge at Pancho Rice Crag
Freparad for the County of Monterey .
Contract Amandmant #2
| BIG0S CARDUBA ABBOCIATES. ]
PRIME CONBULTANT.
M. Harms A, Notalo . Ho 8. Y
- Pratipal Bmlnum::z 80'“19::’ Eaul[ . mrmou Sraratarol :Mc:l 8 c;rg;ll . w‘\rg:'l
Rl (uniondod 553,60 | 552,56 $49.23 | S32.08 ”'_cha' a7 | SZ294 1 Hours vitnoul OH wrd s With oi{m
Froject manspemient 2nd exministration k] 2 k] 4 szusg
0 .
2 50
1. PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AND REPORTS
[ 0
o 0
0 50
2 50
2. FINAL DESIGN PHASE
[ 7]
0 0
0 )
[ ]
[ 30
80
j 50
0 0
o 50
CONSTRUCTION PHASE, NIC
f i [} 50
(3]

TOTAL HOURS

" Sublotal Houre
Tousl BCA Direct Labor Cost $84 | s100 | P13 £288 s728
TOTAL HOURS 4 T
JOTAL DIRECT COSTS! =5
BCATOTAL DIRECT LABOR AND IRECT GTSTS) $1580 l {2144 k2451
Total BCA Direct Labor Cost | §739
Overhexd (1.6&19)! $401
Pi 18Bon (4% per 2yaus,, $19
A SUBTOTAL BISGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES 889

Maosllsndout. 525
€, SUAYOVAL DIRECT COBTS 225
D
Al . 3858
FIXED FEE (10.0%) 388
ReC '$5.025
FEE (0% — =
TOTAL HOT YO EXCEED = $5.750

1}Ineindax 0¥ mark-up oh suheonsuttant sarvieas.

Page 6 of 6




OL!CIES ‘OF lNSURANOE LISTED-BELOW HA
EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO |

CY:EXPIRATION!
DATE {(MM/DD/YY)

Tooro1/1.

crls' der

0870 1/41

s1 '00_0‘;09'0

L PROVISIONS balow

3/0'1/11

' employeés are Add:t:ohél iﬁsﬁ?eds t‘t;General and Automobile Liability per
policy form wording. - Insurance is primary per policy form.

CERTIFIGATE HOLDER ‘GANGELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANGELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
County of Monterey DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL RUDEXHRR XK MAIL _30Q . DAYS WRITTEN

Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd-Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

’ memxxﬂmmmﬂmxxmmxmmxxmmxxxxmummmmm XX

NOTICE TO THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, RKXRH KIBRDMKKKKIHKK

REBREEENBEVESX R T
AUT _HQRIZED REPRESENTATIVE T

R Vg B

AGORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 1 #M273393

CCB ® ACORD CORPORATION 1988




COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUE DATE: 9/3/2010

POLICY NUMBER: 6804868L386

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S): The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and
employees

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS: All Operations of the Named insured

PROVISIONS

A. The following is added to WHO 1S AN INSURED

(Section If):

The person or organization shown in the Sched-
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover-
age Part, but only with respect to liability for bod-
ily injury”, ‘property damage” or ‘personal injury
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omis-
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing oper-
ations;

b. in connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

C. In connection with your work and included
within the “products-completed operations
hazard."

Such person or organization does not qualify as
an additional insured for “bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal injury’ for which that person
or organization has assumed liability in a contract
or agreement.

CG D3 8209 07

The insurance provided to such additional
insured is limited as follows:

d. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any “professional
services”.

e. The limits of insurance afforded to the addi-
tional insured shall be the limits which you
agreed in that ‘contract or agreement requir-
ing insurance” to provide for that additional
insured, or the limits shown in the
Declarations for this Coverage Part,
whichever are less. This endorsement does
not increase the limits of insurance stated in
the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section liI) for
this Coverage Part.

The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4,
Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section V).

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement requlring insurance that, for the addi-
tional insured shown in the Scheduie, the insur-
ance provided to that additional insured under
this

Page { of 2

.© 2007 The Travelers Companles, Inc.

incltides thie copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office inc.; with lts permission




While that part of the confract or

T S : agreement is in-effect; and "
ghts of recovery: we may S o

al insured shewn in
betatise-of payments
_injury”, "property

Bioy

CG D3820907
. © 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc,

Before the end of the policy peried.

Page 2 of 2

Includes the'copyrighted:material.of Insurance,Servioes, Qffice Inc;, with Its permlssion




POLICY NUMBER: BA4S55L513 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20480299

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance prox)ided under the foliowing:

- BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified

by this endorsement. : _
This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who is An Insured Provision of
the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Endorsement effective

9/3/2010

Named Insured

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s): )
County of Monterey Ref: All Operations. The County of

Contracts/Purchasing Department Monterey, its agents, officers and
168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor employees are Additional Insured.

Salinas, CA 93901

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who is An Insured Provision contained in Section Il of the

Coverage Form

CA 20480299 Copyright, Insurance Setvices Office, Inc., 1998 Page 1 of1




£
b

[

I

B IEIRIRY

Relbllity to pay
oSt on

o' 10, or Yacaidents! Involv.
Yaior-while. helng transported

BatimatedrenilL v tor this by asges. = 1t ! _ ply 1o the same

Foifh I8 based on 1he' éxposurss yoi told «

Sy

, ntt, e 8 & maxinum Limil of
<Imsura nder all.th yverage Forms ar

i
Lt

3.
3

~ e

= el have when this polioy-bes rangee | : ;
= Si#"#vé” ?,v“s tompitte 1hie =nna|ppr’ér'\4ﬂum policles shall notsexaes highest applioa-
= dus when we determine your rotual ex- ble Limft of Insuianegundet.any one Cover-
— postires. The estimated tatal premium wll age Form or polidyssy hls andl}lon does nol
be predited agalnst the final premium due apply to any CoverageiEorm or policy lssued
and 1hs first Named Insured will be billed by us o an effilated company spealfically 1o
CA 0D D4 D3 06 @ 180 Propertles, inc., 2006 Page 9 of 12

07i0p , .




- —yailous provisions in ffiz polioy restriot coverage,
Read the entire policy carefully to determine rights,
dutles and what is and Is not covered.

fhroughout this policy the words "you" and "your" re-
far to the Namad Insured shown in the Declarations,
The words "we", "us" and "ow" refer to the Company

COMMERGIAL AUTO

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

providing this insurance.

Other words and phrases that appear in quotation
marks have special meaning. Refer to Sectlon ¥ —

Deflnitions.

Symbol
1
2

18

Any "Auta” '
Owned "Autos”
Only

Owned Private
Passehger
"Antos" Only
Owned "Autos”
Other Than Pri-
vaie Passenger
"Autos” Only
Owned "Autos"
Subject To No-
Fault

Owned "Autos"
Subject To A
Ccompuisory Un-
insured Motor-

JIsts Law

Specifically De-
scribed "Autos"

Hired "Autos"
Only

Nonowned
"Autos" Only

Mohile Equip-
ment Subject To
Compulsory Or
Financial Re-~
sponsibility Or
Other Motor Ve-
hicle Insurance
Law Only

CAD0 01 03 06

SECTION |~ COVYERED AUTOS

ltern Two of the Declarstions shows the "autos" that

are covered "autos" for each of your coverages, The

following numerical symbois describe the "autos" that
. may be coverst “autos". The symbols entered next to

a coverage on the Declarations designate the only

"anios” that are covered “autos",

A. Description Of Covered Auto Designation

Symbols

Description Of Covered Auto Designation Symbols

Only those "autos" you own (and for Liability Goverage any "trailers" you don't own
whiie attached to power utits you own), This incjudes those "autos" you acquire
ownership of afterthe policy begins.

Only the private passenger "autos" you own. This includes those private passen-
ger "autos" you acquire ownership of afterthe policy begins.

Only thoss "autos" you own that are not of the private passenger type (andfor Li-
ability Coverage any "trailers” you don't own while attached to power units you
own). This includes those "autos" nat of the privale passenger type you acquire
ownership of after the policy begins.

Only those "autos" you own that are required to have No-Faull henefils in the state
where they are licensed or principally garaged. This includes those "autos” you
acquire ownership of after the policy beglns provided they are reguired io have No-
Fault benefits in the siale where they are licensed or principally garaged.

Only those “autos" you own that because of the taw in the state where they are
licensed ar principally garaged are required to have and cannot reject Uninsured
Motorists Caverage. This includes those “"autos" you acquire pwnership of after the
policy begins provided they are subject to the same state uninsured motorists re-
guirement.

Only those "autos" described in ftem Three of the Declarations for which a pre-
mium charge is shown (and for Liability Coverage any "lrailers"” you don't own

whlle attached to any power unit described In ltem Three).

Only those "autos" you leass, hire, rent or horrow. This does not include any "auio”
you lease, hire, rent, or borrow from any of your "employees", partners {if you are a
parinership), members (if you are a limited liability company) or members of their
househnlds,

Only those "autos" you do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow that are used in
connection with your business. This includes “autos" owned by your "employees”,
partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a fimited liabillty company),
or mermbers of their households bt anly while used in your business or your per-
sonal affairs. :

Only those "attos" that are fand vehicles and that would qualify under ihe definition
of "mohile equipment" uncler this policy if they were not subject to a compulsory ar
financial responsibility law or other motor vehlele insurance law where they are

licensed or principally. garaged,

® 180 Praperties, nc., 2005 Page 1 of 12

oiizaon




g, pngreges vl ey <}

[ ey

"’SECT(DN N=~LIAB
A Coverage
R Sured” lapally must pay

jocilly injury" ar “prop-

[ surance applies,
ldent!"fand resiiting from the

rea partnershlp), or
ere 8, hmited llablhtv

s exleni of that habllit;q,-

iifig e Rdm: heownership, I
nmmtenanoe GrusE"0f dovrered Yautos, However, RS

Page.2 of.12 @50 Properties, inc., 2005 ‘ _ GA00:01:02 06




COMMERCIAL AUTO -

B. Extlusions .
This Insurance does not apply to any of the fol-
lowing:

1. Expected Or Intended injury

2. Coverage Extensions
a. Supplementary Fayments
\We will pay for the “insured": e

P SRt T TR

C:A_00 01 03 D6

(1} All expenses we incur.,

(2} Up to $2,000 for cost of ball. bonds
{including bonds for related traffic law
violations) required because of ah
"gosldent’ we cover. We dp not have
to furnish these bonds.

{3} The cost of bonds fo release attach-

ments in any "suit’ against the "in-

sured” we defend, bul only for bond
amounts within our Limlt of Insur-
anoe. :

All reasonable expenses incurred by

the "insured” at our request, including

actual loss of earnings up to $250 a

day because of time off from work.

All costs taxed against the “insured"

in any "sult" against the "insured” we

defend. ‘

All interest on the full amount of any

judgment that accrues after entry of

the judgment in any "suit" against the

"insured” we defend, but our duty 1o

pay interest ends when we have paid,

offered to pay or deposited in court
ihe part of the judgment that is within
our Limit of Insurance.

These payments will not reduce the Limit
of Insurance, .

(4

—
=

(6

~

., Out-Of-State Coverage Extensions

While a covered "auto” is away from the
state where i is licensed we will:

(1) Increase the Limit of Insurance for Li-
ahility Coverage to meet the. limits
specified by a compulsory or financial
responsibility law of the Jurisdiction
where the coversd "auto" is being
used, This extension does not apply
to the limit or limits specified by any
law governing motor carriers of pas-
sengers of properny,

Provide the minimum arnounts and
types of ofher coverages, such as no-
fault, required of out-of-state vehicles
by the jurisdiction where the ooversd
"auto" is heing used,

We will not pay anyone more than ance
for the same elements of Joss becauss of
thase extenslons. .

{2

3'

® 180 Properties, Inc,, 2008

"Bodily injury" ar *property damage" expatted
or Intended from the standpoint of the "in-
sured",

Contravtual

Liability assumed under any ocoptract or

agreement.

But this exclusion does not apply to Jability

for damages:

a. Assumed In a contract or agreement that
js an "Insured contract” provided the
"hodily injury® or "property damage” oc-
curs subsequent-to the executlon of the
contract or agreement; ar

b. That the “Insursd" wauld have in the ab-
sence of the contract or agreement.

Workers' Compensafion

Any obligation for which the "insured” or the

"insured's” insurer may he held liable under

any workers' compensation, disability benefits

pr unemployment compensation law or any
sirmilar law.

Employee Indemnification And Employer's

Liability

"Bodily injury" ta:

a, An'employee” of the "Insured” arising ouf
of and in the course of;

{1) Empicyment by the "insured"; or

{2} Performing the duties related o the
conduct of the "insured's" business;
or

h. The spouse, child, parsnt, brother or sis-
ter of that “employee" as & conseguence
of Paragraph &. above,

This exclusion applies;

{1) Whether the "insured" may be liabie
g5 an employer or in any other ca-
paeity and

{(2) To any obligation to share damages
with or repay someone else who
[nust pay damages because of the in-
Jury.

But this exclusion doss not apply to "bodily in-

Jury" to domestic "employees” not eptitled to

workars' compensation beneflts or fo llabillly

assumed by the "insured® under an “insured

Page 3 of 12

ou7eio




: ‘thexdeﬂnltion ot 'mo-
.hxle aqmpman i Ware not: subjectio a.
cofripilsory"or fridncidl responsibiily law,
tortyahicle -insirance law
or-principally garaged. .

oursn; of trdnsxi by
"lnSHI‘BC!"‘ or

B R - T

br any property in
ars otntalhed are

WL

Page.4 of 12 -..~© 180 Rroperiles, Ine., 2005 . ..GADD 01 03 D6




cepted by the "Insured" for movement into
or onto the covered "auta”; or

c. After the "poliutants" or any property In

maved from the coversd "autc" to the

place where they are finally delivered,

disposed of or abandoned by the "in-

sured", . ‘
Paragraph a. abhove does not apply to fuels,
lubricants, fiuids, exhaust gases or other slmi-
far "poljutants" that are needed for or resuft
from the normal eleatrical, hydraullc or me-
chanical functioting of the covered "auto" or
its parts, If:

{1) The “pollutants” escape, seep, mi-
grate, or are discharged, dispersed or
released directly from an "auto" part
destgned by its manufacturer to hold,
store, racelve or dispose of such "pol-
lutants"; and

(2) The "bodily injury", "property dam-
age" or "covered pollution cost or ex-
pense" does not arise out of the op-
eration of any eguipment fisted in
Paragraphs 8.b, and 6.c. of the defl-
nition of "moblie equipment”,

Paragraphs b. and ¢, above of this exciusion
do not apply to "accidents” that accur away
from premises owned by or rented to an "in-
sured" with respect to “paliutants” not in or
upon a coverad "auto” If;

(1) The "pollutants" or any property in
which the “"poliutants" are conjained
are upset, overtumed or damaged as
a result of the maintenance or use of
a oovered "auto®; and

{2) The discharge, dispersal, seepage,
migration, release ar escape of the
"poliutants” is caused directly by such
upset, overturn or damage.

12. War

"Bodlly injury" or "property damage" arising

diraclly or indirectly out of:

a, War, including undeclarsd or civil war,

b. Warlfike action by a military force, includ-
ing action in hindering or defending
against an aclual or expected attack, hy
any governmelst, soverelgn or other au-
thority using military personnel or other
agenis; or

¢. Insurrection, rebellion, revolution,
usirped power, or action taken hy gov-

A 00 01 03 06

which the "pollutants" &ré contained &g ™

@ |50 Praperties, Inc., 20086

COMMERGIAL AUTO

ernmental authority In hindering or de-
fending against any of these. .

13. Racing o _
Covered “aitos" while used in any profes-
sional or organized racing or demolition con-
test or stunting activity, or while praoticing for
such contest or activity, This insurance also
does not apply while that covered "auto” is
being prepared for such a contest or activity.

. Limit Of insurance

Repardless of the number of covered "auios", "in-
sureds®, premiums paid, claims made or vehicles
invalved in the "accident”, the most we will pay for
the total of all damages and “covered pallution
cost or expense” combined, resulting from any

one "accident” is the Limit of Insurance for Liabil-

ity Coverage shown in the Declarations.

All "bodlly injury", "property damage" and "cov-
pred pollution cost or expense" resulting from
continuous or repeated expasure to substantially
the same conditions will be considered as resuft-
ing from one "accident”.

No one will be entitled to receive duplicate pay-
ments for the same elements of *less" under this
Coverage Form and any Medlcal Payments Cov-

erage Endorsement, Uninsured Motorists Cover-

age Endorsement or Underinsured Motorists
Coverage Endorsement attached to this Cover

age Part.

SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

A. Coverage

1, We will pay for "loss" to a covered hguto" or
its equipment under: :
a. Gomprehensive Coverage
From any cause except:

(1) The covered "auto's" collislon with
another ohject; or

(2) The covered "auto's" overturn,
b. Specified Causes Of Loss Goverage
Caused hy: '
{1) Fire, lightning or explosion;
{2) Theft;
{3) Windstorm, hall or earthgjuake;
(4) Flood;
{5) Mischief or vandalism; or

(8) The sinking, burning, collision or de~
raliment of any conveyance transport-
ing the cuvered “auto",

Page 5 of 12

nn7aii




1pa
which: you carry
’ SpsGlled

pey’ mxpenses 5 .
oome Isgally-responsible.to pay for loss
|

a'd {rarindaia- Wit
nt. We will. pay for loas of uso ,
alssd by

Pt 6 of 12

'»et’te_d 0f hirecl withowt

© |80 Properties,-Inc,, 2005

aatmlng fm suoh con-
glao not.pay for “loss"
“while that covered
l.for such a sontest or

W will not pay.for "osa".caused by or resul-

fng from ary of the. following unless caused
by gther "loss!. that is. oovered, by ihls Insur
anoe:

sl

_GA 00 0103 08




o e e e

o GA 00 07 03 06

a. Wear and tear, freezing, mechanical or
gleotrical breakdown, :

b. Blowouts, punctures or other road dam-
age to fires. vom

4, We will not pay for "loss® to any of the fallow-

ing:

a. Tapes, records, discs or other similar au-
dio, visual or data electronio davides de-
signed for use with audio, visual or data
electronic equipment. -

h, Any device designed or used io detect
speed measuring equipment such as ra-
dar or laser delectors and any jamming
apparatus intended to elude or disrupl
speed measurement equipment.

. Any electronic equipment, without regard
to whiether this equipment is permanently -
installed, thal receives or transmits audio,
visual or data signais and thal Is not de-
signed solely for ihe reproduction of

~ *sound,

d. Any accessories used with the electronic
equipment described in Paragraph c.
above.

Excluslons 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Equipment designed solely for the repro-
duction of sound and accessories used
with such equipment, provided such
equipment is permanently installed in the
covered "auio" at the time of the "loss" or
such equipment is removable from a
housing unit which is pemanently in-
stalled In the covered "auto” at the time of
the “loss', and such equipment 5 de-
signed to be solely operated by use of the
power from the “auto’s" electrical system,
in or upon the sovered “auto®, or

b. Any other electronic equipment that is:

{1} Necessary for the normal operation af
the covered “"auto" or the monitering
of the aovered "auto's® operating sys-
fem; or
An iniegral part of the same unit
housing any sound reproducing
oquipment described in Paragraph &,
above and permanently installed in
the opening of the dash or console of
the covered auto" nomally used by
the manufacturer for [nstaliatlon of a
radio.

=
2

5 \Wa will not pay for "loss" to a covered "auto”

due 1o "diminution in valug",

CONMERCIAL AUTO

¢. Limit Of Insurance

1. The most we wlll pay for "opss" in any one
“acoident" |5 the lessar of;

a. The actual cash valus of the daraged or ™

stolen property as of the ilme of the
"oss"; o

b. The cost of repairing or replacing ihe
damaged or stolen propery with other
property of like kind and quality.

2, An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made In determining actual
cash value in the svent of a total "loss".

3. If a repair or replacement results in betier
thar like kind or quality, we wlil not pay for the
amount of the bettermant.

B. Deductible
For each covered “auto”, our abligation to pay for,
repair, return or replace damaged or stolen prop-
erty will be reduced by the applicable deductible
shown in the Declarations. Any Comprehensive
Coverage deductible shown in the Declaraiions
does not apply to "oss" caused by.fire or light-
ning.

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO GONDITIONS

The following condifions apply In addition to the
Common Pollcy Conditions:

A. Loss Condifions
1, Appraisal For Physical Damage Loss

If you and we disagres on the amount of
"loss", either may demand an appraisal of the
"loss®. in this svent, each parly will select a
campetent appraiser. The two appraisers will
select a competent and impariial umpire. The
appraisers  will state separately ihe actual
cash value and amount of "loss". If they fail to
agree, they will submit their differences fo the
umpire. A decision agreed to by any two will
be hinding. Each party will:

a, Pay its chosen appraiser; and

b. Bearthe other expenses of the appraisal
and umpire equally.

If we submil fo an appraisal, we will still retain

aur right lo deny 1he claim.

2. Dufies In The Event Of Accident, Claim,

Suit Or Loss

We have no duty to provide coverage under

{his policy unless there has heen full compli-

anoe with the following duties:

a. In the event of "accident®, claim, "suit" or
"ass", you must give us or our authorized

® 180 Properties, Ihe., 2005 Page 7 of 12

sleych kel




A There has been full.
the terms of this Gover,

éninliaribe with all ~’- Tk , ,
age Form; and lf we. mwse th)s, overage Fom1 fo provide
more coverage without acditional premiium

GA 00 D1 D3 08

®_180._Properiles, o, 2008

Page-8-af-12




charge, your polioy will automatically provide
the addifional coverage as of the day the re-
vision Is effective in your state. - :

4. No Benefit To Balles — Physical Damage

T T T T TRbverages

o

£4.00 0103 06

We will not recognize any assignment of
grant any coverage for the benefit of any per«
son or atganization holding, storing or trans-
porting property for a foe regardiess of any
other provision of this Coverage Form.

5, Other Insurance ,
4 For any covered "auto” you owh, this

Goverage Fom provides primary insur-
dnoe, For any covered "aufo” you don't

own, the insuranve provided by this Cov-

erage Form s excess over any other col-
lectible nsurance, However, while a cov-
arad "auto" which Is a “trailer” is con~
nected to another vehicle, the Liablity
Coverage this Coverage Form provides
for the "tralier* is!

(1) Exoess while it is connected to a mo-

tor vehicle you do hot owr,

(2) Primary while it is connected to a
covered "aufo” you own. ’

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, any covered “"auto” you lease, hire,
rent ot borrow is deemed to be a covered
“zauio" you own, However, any “auto” that
is Jeased, hired, rented or borrowed with
a driver Is not a covered "auto",

c. Repgardless of the provisions of Para-
graph a. above, this Coverage Form's Li-
abllity Goverage Is primary for any liability
assumed under an “insured confract”.

3\ / d. When this Coverage Form and any other

Coverage Fom or policy covers on the
same basis, sither excess o primary, we
will pay only our share, Our share Is the
proportion that the Limit of Insurance of
our Coverage Form bears o the fotal of
the limits of all the Coverage Forms and
policles covering on the same basis.

‘6, Premium Audit

a. The estimated premium for this Coverage
Fomm is based on the exposures you told
us you would have when this policy Jre-
gan. We will compute the final premium
due when we determine your actual ex-
posures. The estimated total premium will
he credited agalnst the final premium due
and the first Named insured will be billed

© IS0 Properies, In¢., 2005

 GOMMERGIAL AUTO

for the balance, if eny, The due date for
the fina prernium or retrospective pre-
mium is the date showh as the due date
ort the bill. If the estimated total premium

exceeds the final premium due, the first

Named Insurec will get a refund,

b. I this policy is issued for more than one
year, the premium for this Coverage Form
will be computed annually based on our
rates or premiums in effect at the begin-
ning of saoh year of the policy.

Policy Period, Coverage Territory

Under thls Coverage Form, we cover "acch-’

dents™ and "osses" osourting:

a. During the policy petiod shown In the
Declarations; and

b, Within the soverage territory.

The coverage territory Is:
a, ‘The Unlted States of America;

b, The terlitories and possessions of the

United States of America;

¢. Puerio Rico;
d. Canada,; and
e. Anywhere In the world if:

(1) A covered "auto” of the privafe pas-
senger type is leased, hired, rented
or borrowed without a driver for a pe-
riod of 30 days or less; and

(2) “The "insured's" responsibility to pay
damages Is datermined in a “suit’ on
the merits, in the United States of
America, the territoriles and posses-
sions of the United States of Ametica,
Puerto Rico, or Ganada or in a sai-
tlement we agree to.

‘We also cover "oss™ to, or "accldents” involv-

ing, a covered "aufo* while being transported
between any of these places, '

Two Or Nore Coverage Forms Or Policies
jssued By Us

If this Coverage Form and ary other Cover-
age Form or policy Issued to you by us or any
company afflliated with us apply to the same
"accident”, the aggregate maximumn Limit of
insurance under all the Coverage Forms or
policies shall not exceed the highest applica~
ble Limit of Insurance under any one Cover-
age Form or policy. This condltion does not
apply fo any Coverage Form or polioy Issued
by us or an affliated company specifically to

Page 9 of 12




oot ety

t 7 Y paged0of12

“@o
of or behalf cfvthe""insuled"'

-
i

B TS SR

" @4Se4Propertiesdna, 2005

' wurker" B

. CADDP'] 03 08




H. "insured contract" means:

1, A lease of premises;

_2, A sidetrack agreement;
3. Any.easement or license agreement, except

in connection with construction ar demaolition
aperations on or within 50 fest of & raliroad;

4. An obligation, as required by ordinance, to ine

demnify & municipalily, except in connection
with work for a munleipality;

5. That parl of any other contract or agreement

pertaining 1o your business (including an in-
demnification of a2 municipality in conneclion
with work performed for & municipality) under
which you assume the tort fiabliity of another
to pay for "bodily injury” or "property damags”
to a third party or organization, Tort liability
means a. llabllity that would be imposed by
law in the absence of any contract or agree-

ment;

6. That part of any contract or agreement en-

torad into, as part of your business, pertaining
ip the rental ot lease, by you or any of your
"employees”, of any "auto". However, such
contract or agreement shall not be considered
an "insured contract” to the exient that it obfl-
gates you or any of your "employees" io pay
for "property damage" to any "auto" rented or
leased by you or any of your "employees”.

An "insured contract" does not include that part of
any contract or agreement;

a. That indemnlfies a railroad for "bodily in-
jury" or “property damage" arising out of
construction or demolitlon operations,
within 50 feel of any railroad property and
affecting any railroad bridge or trestle,
tracks, roadbeds, tunnel, underpass or
orossing; or

p. That periains fo the loan, lease or rental
of an “auto" to you or any of your "sm-
ployees", ff the "auto” Is loaned, leased or
renisd with a diver; ar

¢. ‘That holds a person or organization en-
gagsed in the business of transporiing
property by "aute" for hire harmless for
your use of a covered "aute" over a route
or territory that person or organization is
authorized to serve by public authority,

" spsed worke!™ means a person lsased to you
by a labor leasing firm under an agreement be-

twean you and ths lahor leasing firm, to perform

dutles related to the conduct of your business,

COMMERCIAL AUTO

"_sased worker' does not include a "temporary
worker®,

J. "Loss" means direct and accidental loss or dam-
s e i, .

K. "Moblle eguipment' means any of the fallowing
types of land vehicles, including any attached
rmachinsry or equipment:

1.

2,

8,

© |80 Propetties, Inc., 2005

Bulldozers, farm machinery, forkitits and other
vehicles designad for use principally off public
roads;

Vehicles maintained for use solely on or next
o premises you own or rent;

Vehicles that travel on crawier treads;

Vehicles, whethar selfwﬁropelled or not, main-
talned primarily to provide mability to perma-
nently mounted;

a. Power cranes, shovels, loaders, diggsrs
or drills; or

b, Road construstion or resurfacing equip-
ment such as graders, scrapetrs or rollers.

Vehicles not described in Paragraph 1., 2., 3.,

or 4, ahove that are not self-propelied and are

maintained primarily fo provide mobility to
permanently attached equipmert of the fol-
lawing types:

a. Alr compressors, pumps and generators,
including spraying, welding, building
cleaning, geaphysical exploration, lighling
and well servicing equipment; or

b. Cherry pickers and similar devices used
to ralse or iower workers.

Vehicles not described in Paragraph 1., 2., 3.

or 4. ahove maintained primarily for purposes

other than the transportation of persons or
pargo. However, self-propelled vehicles with
the following types of permanenily attached
equipment are nol "mobile equipment” but will
be considered "autos"; :

& Equlpment designed primarily for:
{1} Snow removal;
(2) Road maintenance, but not construc-
tion or resurfacing; or
(3) Street cleaning;

h. Cherry plickers and similar devices
mounied on automobile or iruck chassis
and used {o raise or lower workers; and

e, Alr compressors, pumps and generators,
including  spraying, welding, bullding
cleaning, geophyslcal exploration, lighting
ar well servicing eguipmant.

Page 11 of 12

DOY7HI4

CA 06 0103 06




@ 180 Properiles, Ina,, 2008 : CA OB 01 03 06

P ' P




il

il

7

o

[

a3

|

o

il

L

1

1

i

i

{ll

1

Named Inpured: Riggs Carosa Assoclates, Inc.
Policy N\me@rj’ BA4958LEL3 ' COMMERGCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

‘This sndorsement modifles Insurarice provided under the following: ‘

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR GARRIER COVERAGE FORM

We walve any right of resovery we may have against any person ot organization to the extent regliifed of you by
a written contract execuled prior to any "asccident”, provided that the "accldent” arlse out of operations contem-
plated by such contract. The walver applies only to the person or organization designated In sush contract,

nn7240

CATS 400299 Page 1 of 1




L 40 L ¥3IGWNN39Vd L06E6 YO ‘Seulles J0oo|] pig IS |esly'A 891
NOISIAIQ ONISYHOHNd/SLOVHINOD

8667 8667-55/(L£8) INOHAI 1AL

. INIOV ONISYHONNd
sneo-foseuowr coDIEAe. g AZHILNOW 20 ALNNOD A9 QIZINOHLAY

a3zilnd3a

L1/€0/20 :31va INIYd

ejeAy swier
NOILVWHOANI ¥3ANEG ALNNOD

72500086 H3IFWNN NOILAWIXT XVL 3SI0X3

\4=ElCEE]

‘NOLLYWHOANI NOILdWIX3 XV.1

i

v

WY SUOIIPLIOD ™ SULISY/UILUPE/SN*BO-AS19)UOL 00" MmM//: )Y Je a)isgam AJUnoD sy} uo %c:& 9 UBD SUONIPUOD pue SWwid) pieg ‘pajou

8smuaLI0 sS3jun AUnod sy} Yim spew sjuswainooid oJuC.jos|e JBYIO PUE 'SIBPIO BsBYDINd 'SIOBJUOD | 0} Ajdde yolum SuoRIpLIoD pue suLIB) |esaush Ajunon

B18]UOIN 8Y) M3IAS] 0} palinbal a1e SIOpuap [V

8L Ly0'sYl v.ioL mmomoq AINO 38N INTNLHYIIA ALNNOD AFHILINOW YOS FHV SMOY GIAVHS FHL [ ]
8liyosyl - — e - - - - = €199 — TIOVNY — GBL® — 000E ~ 200
Buynsuod Buz :0$3Q ANITWINOD
8L°Lv0'8Yl 00" - 00 [4%°129) 00 l
L LI0E/9 01 01/1.0/L Jo pouad auj 10} pijeA AJuo si sopI0 8seyoInd Siy L,
»LL/0E/9 01 01/1.0/. J0 pouad auy} 104 pifeA Ajuo s1 JepIO 8seyaind siy,,
"Z10z ‘0 aunr ybnouyy 01,02 ‘6 Aenige4 Woy si S 93 JO ULIB) 8y 1 "6EE’LGZ$ PESOXD 0} JOU Junowe
[EJ0} B 10} 0G/‘G$ 4O JUNOWE 8L Ul ‘Z1H ON AUnoD Hee1) 091y oydued je j10sfold Juswaoe|dey ebpug peoy aai] yoesd ayj jo ubisap jeuy
’ pue ‘suodai pue Bupseuibus Areunujaid Yuswabeuew 19sfoid Ym pajedosse syse) epiroid 0} 8nuRUoD 0} pue Jepuetue[eg 1861 eluiolen
au} Buipsebas wnpueiowew |eaiBojoiq € Jo uojeredaid sy} Bulpn|ou] S8IAISS [BJUBLLLIOIIAUS [2UORIPPE apiaold 0} panss! g “ON JusLIpuswy
.SUOISIAOId JuswiAed/saoinieg Jo 2doog, ‘}-v HAIUX3, Buippe Aq *,SIGIUXT/SUOISIACLY leuonippy, ¥ ydeibeied puswe 0} | "ON Juswipuswy
‘817162 ¢y 1L $ peooxa o} jou st uaplo aseyoind siyy
10 [EJ0} 8Y] "010T ‘L€ Jequisde(t Ybnoiyy 00T ‘6 Atenige wis) dy} 10} 685'GHZ$ PESIXA 0} JOU JUNOWE UE Ul LGL0-Obh "ON obpug a1e1s ‘ZLy
"ON Auno9 “ea1) 001y oyoued e Jasfoid Jusweoe|dey oBpug proy 881 yoead sy Jo ubisap jeuy pue ‘spodai pue Buussuibus Areuwwiaid
‘Juswsbeuew 108foid apiroid 0} Aa1ejuopy jo AUNOD B PUB *OU| *SORID0SSY esopie) sbbig usemiaq Jusweaiby seoInIeg [BUOSSS)01d
*****#.«.#********#********%**—\ .OZ mmomo MOZ<IO¥¥.¥%#I¥¥* nowmo IOKD&
NOILJINOS3a W31 o
FOd AIANILXI ™5y 's3vs | 3omdd LA | 3000 ALIGOWWOO [ 1nn ALLLNVND | W3
rg'od ‘31va AY3AINaa Z¢G8C00000AD HIFWNN YOAN3A
(o] o] €ELE-0C1G6 VO ®sorues y
L06€6 VO SVNITVS 1 106€6 VO SYNITvs m
d007d4 ANe M d00d ANe 4_ epawely 9yl 698 N
ISIVSITV M 89l "1SIVSIIV 'M89L M
Ydmorand € Yamonand S SALVIOOSSY VSOOuVvO S9919

"FONIANOASIHIOD ANV SIDIOAN] ‘'SINIWNI0A LUOISNVHL
'SdI1S ONINOVd ‘S138VI9NIddIHS TIV NO ¥VIddV
1SAW INIFW1INVJIA OL dIHS NV ¥38WNN 3A08Y JHL

. INV.LHOJWI
h /901000000 000€ OS

1102-€0-20 31va ¥3aH0

43dd0 dSYHOUNd

AJH3dINOIN 40 ALNNOD




