AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Biggs Cardosa
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on July
22, 2009, (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide project management; preliminary engineering and
reports, and final design (hereinafter, “Services”) for the Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement at
Pancho Rico Creek, County Bridge Number 412, State Bridge Number 44C-0151 (hereinafter,
“Project™); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties. on September 24, 2010 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), December 7,
2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions), January 26, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3”, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions), September 30, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 4”, including
Exhibit A-4), and December 20, 2013 (hereinafter, Amendment No. 5”, including Exhibit A-5 — Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions); and

WHEREAS, the final design of the Project has been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to include construction support services to the
Project’s scope as further described in Exhibit A-6 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to provide
construction support services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’S hourly rates require an update which shall be effective as of the
effective date of this Amendment No. 6 and in accordance with Exhibit A-6 which is attached and
incorporated by this reference; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to February 28,
2017, to increase the amount by $74,300, and to update the hourly rates effective as of the effective
date of this Amendment No. 6 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified in the
Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 6.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No., 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA - Public Works
Term: February 9, 2009 — February 28, 2017
Not to Exceed: $405,213



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to further amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agrees
to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5 and A-6 in
conformity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows:
Provide Project Management, Preliminary Engineering and reports, hazardous material field
investigation services, design services, environmental services including California Department
of Fish and Wildlife required analysis and documentation regarding the California Tiger
Salamander, including preparation of a Mitigated Negative Declaration and an Incidental Take
Permit, and construction support services for the Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement Project
at Pancho Rico Creek, County No. 412, State Bridge No. 44C-0151.

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibits A, A-1, A-2, A3, A-4, A-5 and A-6, subject to the limitations set forth in this
Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement
shall not exceed the sum of $405,213.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from February 9, 2009 to February 28, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-6 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 6 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 6,

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA — Public Works
Term: February 9, 2009 — February 28, 2017
Not to Exceed: $405,213



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contrgetor’s Busthess Name
Date: By: v ]
@i gn‘aﬁ?é of Chaﬁr Prqé)dent or V&;é//’[)res’ldcnt)
Its: STeEPE A. BlalS /Pres\pesT
(Print Name and Title)
Date: V/alie
By: . _/{_/l:g,{;éﬁgl(za,Q‘ezéé
(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,

Approved as to Form and Le ality

Office of/ 70 nty Co
/ } 72’/1 / Its:

ptfty County C6unse1 4

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Pgovisions

By: /
Auditor/?ontroller
Date: \ \} \'C

‘ L]
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

/ / él/ 2(/ / Date:

Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

MPARK A. CARDLSA/scersThRy
(Print Name and Title)

/4 i

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the
name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on
behalf of the parinership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the

business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 6 to Professional Services Agreement

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.

Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement

RMA - Public Works

Term: February 9, 2009 — February 28, 2017
Not to Exceed: $405,213



EXHIBIT A-6 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

BIcGs CARDOSA
ASSOCIATES INC
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

B85S The Alameds
San Jose, CA 965128-8133

Talephona ADE-286-5515 .
Foocimile 406-286-6114 Revised October 27, 2015

Revised May 6, 2015
April 16,2015

County of Monterey
RMA-Public Works Department
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas CA 93901

Attentior;  Enrique Saavedra

Subject:  Peach Tree Road Bridge (Replacemen"t)
Construction Support Services

Dear Enrique:

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit the following proposal to provide
Construction Support Services for the Peach Tree Road Bridge (Replacement) prOJeot

The structural scope of work will include:

Task 1.  Project Management/ Administration Services to include:

L]
[
¢

Design Team construction support project management and administration
Attend preconstruction meeting with County and Contractor at County offices
Attend construction field meetings as required (Total 2 meetings assumed)
Participate in monthly teleconference with Resident Engineer as required (Total 6
meeting assumed)

Task 2. Construction Support Structural Engineering Services to include:

Assist County with responses to Contractor/Client initiated Requests for
Information (RFIs) (by BCA, R&M or PCI as applicable)

Assist County with preparation of minor Client requested Contract Change
Orders (CCOs) (by BCA or R&M as applicable)

Prepare Record Drawings from one consolidated master mark-up set of Resident
Engineer and/or Contractor red line comments provided to Biggs Cardosa
Associates (by BCA and R&M),

Task 3.  Environmental Compliance Services to include!

P

Preconstruction Surveys, The apphcable IS-MND, ITP, NES, SAA, and USFWS
letter of informal consultation require preconstruction surveys prior to any
ground disturbance, Preconstruction surveys ate to be conducted for listed species
(California red-legged frogs, California tiger salamanders, and San Joaquin kit

Page 1 of 7 .
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA - Public Works




EXHIBIT A-6 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Montetey
October 27, 2015

Page 2 of 3

foxes), nesting raptors within or within 500 feet (ft) of the Project boundaries,
other nesting birds within or within 250 ft of the Project boundaries, nesting
swallows and/or roosting bats on the bridge, burrows within the Project area that
may provide refugia for California tiger salamanders, and species of special
concern (e.g., western pond turtle, foothill yellow-legged frog, coast range newt,
and two-striped garter snake). There are timelines incorporated for each survey,
therefore, multiple survey efforts are required and are reflected in our cost “
estimate. Additionally, approved, qualified biologists are required to conduct
species or taxa-specific surveys, therefore multiple surveyors may be required
and this is reflected in our cost estimate. If ground disturbance is delayed or
suspended due to rain, the site should be resurveyed for California tiger
salamanders; however, we have not included resurvey efforts in our scope or cost *

- estimate. Survey results for California red-legged frogs, California tiger

salamanders, roosting bats, and nesting birds (if construction activities are to
occur within the nesting season), as well as, maps of burrows within the Project '
area are to be submitted to the CDFW prior to start of ground disturbance. H. T.
Harvey & Associates will conduct these surveys and prepare and ‘submit reports
within the required time period for each of these submittal requiretments,

The following assumptions were made in preparing this scope of work:

A,

=

L0

Work is limited to limited to major structural, civil and geotechnical iters of
wotk only as outlined herein. Minor project elements (not otherwise noted) will
be reviewed by others.

The County will assign & Resident Engineer to the project that will be
responsible for day to day oversight of the County’s Contractor.

All shop RFIs will be routed and coordinated through the County’s Resident
Engineer.

Shop Drawing teview services are NOT included, All shop drawirigs will be
reviewed by the County’s Resident Engineer,

Inspections services (including pile observation) are NOT included.

Additional site visits beyond that which are listed will be considered as
additional services.

Preconstruction resurvey efforts are NOT included in our scope or cost estimate
if ground disturbance is delayed or suspended due to rain events,

The results of preconstruction surveys may require additional actions NOT
included in our scope, for example if potential San Joaquin kit fox dens are
detected in the impact area avoidance or den occupancy determination and
deconstruction is required, if roosting bats are detected in the impact area then a
bat relocation plan is required, finally nest monitoring may also be tequired if
raptor nests are detected, These tasks have NOT been included as they are
unlikely to be needed. However, H. T. Harvey & Associates can provide these
services as Extra Work. ‘

Page2 of 7
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.

Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA — Public Works



EXHIBIT A-6 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Monterey
October 27, 2015
“Page 3of 3

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Ine. proposes to provide the supplemental scope of services
outlined in this proposal on a time and material basis, including expenses, as follows:
' $11,350 Construction Management/ Administration (BCA)

$31,180  Construction Support Services (BCA)

$ 8,000 Construction Support Services (R&M)

$ 5,000 Construction Support Services (PCI)

$ 18,770  Environmental Compliance Services (HTH)

$ 74,300  Construction Support Services Total

Please sign below and return to our office to authorize work to begin on this project. Should
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call

Sincerely,

AGREED TO BY:

County of Monterey

DATE:

Page 3 of 7 ’
Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.

Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA - Public Works




EXHIBIT A-6 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PEACH TREE ROAD BRIDGE (REPLACEMENT) Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
PROJECT MANAGEMENT/ ADMINISTRATION
; Total
Task Princlpal Senlar Project | Drafting | Clarical Hours

In-Charge Asocll Eglner Engineer Slaff | Services

Projact Managemant & Administratlon

Attend Pre-Construction Meating

Alend Construction Flsld Msstings (lotal 2)
pate It Monlhly Telsconfaranca (total 6

Shipping & Malilng
Printing & Reproduction
Others (Misa)

5 TOTAL PROJECT MANAGEMENT/ ADMINISTRATION -.5: 2

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES

Total
Task Principal- Senlor Projact | Drafling | Clerkeal Hours
In-Charge | Associate | Engineer | Enginesr Staff Services
Raespond to RFis 8 36 40 36 2 120
Raview Supmittals and Shop Drawings Not cluded Nol Includad Not included
Coniraci Ghange Orders 1 6 20 12 1 40
Prepare Record Drawings 1 6 20 1 43
BRI R R BBt N e 1 ‘f’%ﬁf S|l e 00y
ETlE e LY e L S E R Ly il PERSA AN S Bia0) s
TR ~:z§ AR HRatalBYHet| R S R T I AR unn s anseTY
e gD 0

Plots $113
‘|Shipping & Malling 3500
Prinling & Raproduation X $200
Others (Mlso} 30
$0

427 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT:SERVICES 25 1 &

TOTAL SERVICES (Biqgs Cardosa Associates, Inc.)

Princlpal- Senlor: | Projact | Clerleal
In-Charge Aesodate Englnear Enginser Sapvices
q § M ‘“
S m@m
@Eﬁ@
Shipping & Malling 624
Prinling & Reproduciion 300
Olhars (Misc) : $0

Page 4 of 7

Biggs Catdosa Associates, Inc,
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA — Public Works



EXHIBIT A-6 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PEACH TREE ROAD BRIDGE (REPLACEMENT)

PROJECT MANAGEMENT/ ADMINISTRATION

Rajappan & Meyer

Task

“Project Management
Prolect Managemen| & Administration

Total

Senlor
Enginsar

Project
Manager

Assist Pra)
B r

Hours

Altend Pre-Consiruction Mesiing

Attend Canglruction Flei Meelings (total 2)

Pariicipate in Monthly Teleconference (total &!

TOTALPROJECT:MANAGEMENT/ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES

Plats $0
Shipping & Malling $0
Printing & Reproduction $0
Others (Misa) :0

0

Task

ConstrictionServices:
Respond ta RFls

Total

Senlor
Enginear

Project
Manager

Asslist Proj
Englneer

Hours

Review Submittels and Shop Orawings

Not Incitded

2
Not Included
1

Conlract Change Ordars

Prapare Record Drawings

-y
ENEN
4

e e
c [ {
Plots $40
Shipping & Malling $80
Printing & Reproduction $100
Others (Miso) $0
$0

- TOTAL:CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT:SERVICES i

TOTAL SERVICES (Rajappan & Meyet)

Total

Senlor
Enginear

Projest
Manager

Assist Prof
Enginser

Hours

Plats $40
Shipping & Malling $80
Prinfing & Reprodualion $100
Others (Mise) $0

A TOTAL BERVICES (os:

Page 5 of 7

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-6 — SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PEACH TREE ROAD BRIDGE (REPLACEMENT)

PROJECT MANAGEMENT/ ADMINISTRATION

Parikh Consulfants

Task

Proio

Projeat Management & Adminlstration

Total

Prajeat Flald
Enginesr

Projsel
Manager § Solls Eng,

Cantract

Mgmi

Hours

Aflend Pre-Construction Meeling

Aftend Construction Flald Mesiings (lotal 2)

Parlicipale in Monthly Talacanferenca (lotal 8

Plots $0
Shipping & Malling $0
Printing & Reproduction $0
Others (MIso) $0
$0
OTA BRO A ) 1) XA () i)
CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES
Total
Task Projsct | Project Flald Contract Hours
Managar | Solls Eng, | Engineer Mamt
1 27

Raspond o RFis

12 12
Not included

Not Iheluded

Reaview Submiltals and Shop Drawings

2
Not included

Contract Change Orders
Prepare Racard Drawings

e ¢ ] 0
Plats $0
Shipping & Malling $80
Priniing & Reproduation $70
Others (Mlsc) $0
$0
OTA O £ () PROR R 000
TOTAL SERVICES (Parikh Consultanis)
Total
Task Praject | Projeat Field Confract Hours
Manager | Solis Eng. | Englnesr Mgmi

ATt Hours e Rzl
OUHIRARGIEES 264D
ol Budgstinnsg

00
SIS 0 aGAIBE0

Plois $0
Shipping & Mailing $80
Printing & Reproduaiion $70
Others (Miso) 30

Page 6 of 7

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc,
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
RMA ~ Public Works




EXHIBIT A-6 ~ SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PEACH TREE ROAD BRIDGE (REPLACEMENT)
PROJECT MANAGEMENT/ ADMINISTRATION

H.T. Harvey & Associates

Principal | Assoclate Total
Yask Wildlife | Wildlife Senlor | Wildilfe | Wildlife Hours
Ecaloglst | Eoologist {Hemslologist] Ecaloglst | Ecalogist | Graphies

RroiccEMANARaE
~ IProfect Management & Administration
Altend Pre-Consiruation Mesling

Altend Canslruction Field Mealings (total 2)

Partlolpale In Monihly Telsconference (iolal 6

Plots - %0
Shipping & Malling $0
Printing & Reproduction : 30
Others {Misc) ) $0
_$0
OTALBRD ANA AD RATIO 0
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES
Principal | Assoclale Total
Task Wildlife | Waldlife Senior Wildlife | Wildlife ~ Hours
Ecologlal | Ecologlst jHemelologist{ Ecologlst | Ecologlst | Graphics
Preconstruction Survays 5] 10 20 | 62 16 | 20 133
On-SHa Bloiogleal Monitoring Nat Includeld Not included Not lncludald

Plots $0
Shipping & Maliln $600
Printing & Reproduction $500
Others (Miso} 3477
$0

OTA RO A OMPLIA R &4 0

TOTAL SERVICES (H,T. Harvey & Associates )

Principal | Assaclate Total
Task Wildlife | Wildlife Senlor | Wildlife | Wildiife Hours
. Ecojoglst | Ecologist |Hemelologlst{ Ecologisl | Ecologist | Graphios

Blots . $0
Shipping & Malling $800
Printlng & Reproduction 3500
Olhers {Miso) $477

Page 70f 7

Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc.
Peach Tree Road Bridge Replacement
~ RMA — Public Works




